– The State Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund 28 

established in G.S. 166A-19.42. 29 

30 

PART II. DISASTER RECOVERY APPROPRIATION, TRANSFER, AND PROGRAMS 31 

SECTION 2.1.  Transfer. – Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-4-2, the State Controller 32 

shall transfer the sum of two hundred seventy-five million dollars ($275,000,000) from the 33 

SERDRF to the Helene Fund. 34 

SECTION 2.2.  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the Helene Fund the 1 

sum of five hundred million dollars ($500,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 2 

fiscal year, as follows: 3 

(1) One hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) to the Department of 4 

Commerce, Division of Community Revitalization for the Home 5 

Reconstruction and Repair Program (Program). The Program shall be 6 

CDBG-DR complaint and consistent with the United States Department of 7 

Housing and Urban Development's Universal Notice in 90 FR 1754 to ensure 8 

maximum reimbursement from federal funds when those funds become 9 

available.  10 

(2) One hundred fifty million ($150,000,000) to the Department of Agriculture 11 

and Consumer Services, Division of Soil & Water Conservation for the 12 

following purposes: 13 

a. Natural restoration projects that enable farmers in the affected area to 14 

resume production and protect communities against additional flood 15